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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the number of districts covered under various phases of Mission Indradhanush till date, phase-wise;

(b) the number of children and pregnant women vaccinated under the various phases of the Mission during the last three years, State/UT-wise, year-wise and phase-wise;

(c) the list of diseases for which immunisation is provided under the mission;

(d) whether the Ministry proposes to increase the scope of coverage of diseases under the mission and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether any emphasis has been given to immunisation in districts with higher proportion of tribal population; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) The numbers of districts that have been covered under various phases of Mission Indradhanush (MI) till date are placed below.

Phase No of Districts

Mission Indradhanush Phase 1 (April-July 2015) 206

Mission Indradhanush Phase 2 (October 2015-January 2016) 354

Mission Indradhanush Phase 3 (April-July 2016) 216

Mission Indradhanush Phase 4 (February – July 2017) 254


Intensified Mission Indradhanush- 1 (October 2017- January 2018) 190

Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (April-June 2018) 550

Extended Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (July-September 2018) 139

Mission Indradhanush Phase 6 (October-December 2018) 75

Intensified Mission Indradhanush -2 (December 2019-March 2020) 380

Intensified Mission Indradhanush -3 (February-March 2021) 236

Intensified Mission Indradhanush -4 (February-May 2022) 418


(b) The number of children and pregnant women vaccinated under the various phases of the Mission Indradhnaush during the last three years, State/UT-wise, year-wise and phase-

wise are placed at Annexure-A.

(c) & (d) Mission Indradhanush targets children who have been left out or dropped out of vaccine dose for any vaccine preventable disease mentioned above during Routine Immunization. Under Universal Immunization Program (UIP), vaccination is provided against 12 vaccine preventable diseases out of which 11 diseases namely Diphtheria, Pertussis, Tetanus, Polio, Measles, Rubella, severe form of Childhood Tuberculosis, Hepatitis B, Meningitis & Pneumonia caused by Hemophilus Influenza type B, Rotavirus diarrhoea, Pneumococcal Pneumonia are covered nationally; and 1 disease namely Japanese Encephalitis is covered in endemic states/districts.

(e) & (f) Under UIP, vaccines are provided free of cost across the country including tribal areas. Special Immunization drives such as Mission Indradhnaush (MI) and Intensified Mission Indradhanush (IMI) are conducted to ensure reaching out to pockets of low immunization coverage where the proportion of unvaccinated and partially vaccinated children and pregnant women is high.


Annexure -A

Number of Children and Pregnant women vaccinated under the various phases of the Mission during the last three years


IMI 4.0

Feb 2022-May 2022
IMI 3.0

Feb 2021-April 2021
IMI 2.0

Dec 2019 -Mar 2020

S.No Name of State
No. of

Children
vaccinated

No of
Pregnant
Women

Vaccinated

No. of
Children

vaccinated

No of
Pregnant
Women

Vaccinated

No. of
Children

vaccinated

No of Pregnant
Women Vaccinated

1
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

*


* 2 7  * *

2 Andhra Pradesh 418213 94907 3977 937 6623 814

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1133 122 1236 180 4276 366

4 Assam 61401 12717 16150 3355 38511 6838

5 Bihar 873830 167911 36818 6560 310565 50943

6 Chandigarh 0 0 228 34

7 Chhattisgarh 11947 4511     7381 2696

8
Dadra And Nagar Haveli
And Daman and Diu

83 6 *  *  * *

9 Delhi 134759 19037 117169 13856 38904 5999

10 Goa 1908 208  * *  *  *

11 Gujarat 36133 8167 17569 3291 69454 14040

12 Haryana 69600 19203 25435 6877 88123 20168

13 Himachal Pradesh 273 62  *  * 782 124

14 Jammu and Kashmir 8895 2504 1071 595 2259 320

15 Jharkhand 41597 14214 32695 9061 144214 34211

16 Karnataka 83679 19689 27005 5593 68519 6092

17 Kerala 10249 2010 7857 368 30327 4061

18 Madhya Pradesh 69316 20798 10772 3655 370273 98959

19 Maharashtra 68475 9321 32521 4811 203766 28372

20 Manipur 7513 1678 3687 937 3383 912

21 Meghalaya 10848 1636 3103 592 23529 3772

22 Mizoram 2295 521 277 40 4001 1028

23 Nagaland 2178 461 1740 377 3717 586

24 Odisha 22127 5166 2770 531 19216 3981

25 Puducherry 18 * * * *   *

26 Punjab 26188 5922  *  * 2271 65

27 Rajasthan 65258 20163 38763 10100 106482 24333

28 Sikkim 20 5 173 24  * *

29 Tamil Nadu 15105 1716 378 33 813 16

30 Telangana 209373 56382 20382 4223 3602 522

31 Tripura 1151 160 1027 144 7587 530

32 Uttar Pradesh 3682512 1031352 500952 139594 2087686 422030

33 Uttarakhand 13372 2790 396 89 35465 7244

34 West Bengal 49709 8129 54190 9021 28227 2812

*No district is identified with low immunization coverage

